12224 Nicollet Avenue
Burnsvitle, MN 55337-1649%

Ph: {952] 890-0509

Real People. Real Solutions. Fax: (952] 890-8065
Bolton-Menk.com

June 14, 2023

Mr. Sean Simonson
Engineering Manager
801 Washington St.
Northfield, MN 55057

RE:  Engineering for Wall Street Road Improvements Project
Amendment 1 - Additional Feasibility Project Scope

Dear Mr. Simonson:

Throughout the process of the feasibility study on the Wall Street Road Improvements Project,
therc have been several additions to the project scope of services which has resulted in additional
feasibility/preliminary design and topographic survey fees being accrued, as well as anticipated
additional final design and construction fees. We have been tracking these fees and updating the
-City and Rice €ounty so the project team can continue to evaluate overall project costs, but
continued to move forward with the feasibility study to ensure the project was able to stay on
schedule. Below is a list of several of the changes to the project scope since the original contract
was submitted:

e The project contract was not received until November 21, 2023 (almost three weeks
later than the November 1™, 2023 date indicated on the Request for Proposals). This delay
pushed back the project schedule and required the majority of the topographic survey to
be completed during the winter in snow/ice conditions which was not included in our
proposal.

e The typical sections proposed for the project ended up being wider than what was
indicated in the request for proposals and assumed in our proposal. This required
additional topographic survey to be collected in order to have enough information to
determine grading tie-in limits and the associated drainage patterns. Collection of
additional specific information was also required along the Oaklawn Cemetery to identify
the burial plots to ensure they are not impacted by the project.

e Additional property owner meetings were scheduled on site with the major property
owners along the corridor to include their feedback specific to the design options in the
feasibility report.

e As the project progressed, the project team determined that additional conceptual design
options were necessary to evaluate the best alternative for the project corridor. In total,
seven different design options were drafted and preliminarily designed. This is four more
design options than the three conceptual alternatives identitied in our proposal which

H:\NOFD\0T1128613\0_Wall Street Road Improvements\A_Project Management\2_Contracts\Amendments\Amendment 1\Submittal 2\128613_Wall Street Road Amendment
1.20230614.docx




resulted in the most significant additional work. Each design option included a design
layout, typical sections, right-of-way impact analysis, tree impact analysis, and associated
figures for each. This required a new alignment and preliminary corridor for each design
option that is refined to a point to be able to determine anticipated grading limits in order
to identify estimated impacts and associated costs.

o Additionally, three design alternates were added to the project for consideration.
These alternates include turn lanes at the Spring Creek Road intersection, a mini
roundabout at the Spring Creek Road intersection, and the option to install the
trail on the north side of Wall Street Road cast of Spring Creck Road through the
cemetery property. Each alternate required a design layout, right-of-way analysis,
and associated figures for each. Corridors had to be adjusted for these alternates to
identify additional grading limits and associated impacts.

o Each of these additional design concepts and alternates required edits to the
feasibility report to include additional discussion on the findings from each and
the feedback received.

® Asaresult of these additional investigations, the project schedule was delayed two and a
half months which resulted in additional time incurred on the project during the
feasibility task. The request for proposals identified the feasibility report would go to the
City Council to accept the feasibility report and authorize preparation of plans and
specifications on April 4, 2023, but after these delays, is currently scheduled to actually
go to the City Council on June 20™, 2023.

o When the first draft of the feasibility report was completed in mid-March. the
project was on budget with enough time remaining to address minor comments.
create a City Council presentation. and present the feasibility report to the City
Council. The additional investigations resulting from these delays incurred
additional time to the project.

o Additionally, this will cause delays to the overall project schedule through
bidding. The delay will not allow for any final design to be completed by the
project team during the spring season. Our proposal assumed use of staff during
the spring season when there is greater availability due to the annual work cycle
already having projects out for bid but construction season hasn’t started yet.

* Time is also budgeted in this amendment to address minor comments from the City and
the County on the feasibility report. generate a City Council presentation, and present the
feasibility report to the City Council on June 20", 2023.

* Pending approval of the recommended improvements and authorization for the
preparation of plans and specifications, it is anticipated that final design will require
additional scope. The additional scope of work for the recommended Improvements
includes the following:

o After preliminary property research into the existing properties along the corridor.
it was determined that the existing right-of-way is not dedicated and only includes
prescriptive rights. As a result, casement exhibits and descriptions will be
required for all impacted properties along the corridor, far exceeding the five

e

HA\NOFD\0T 1128613\0_Wall Street Road Improvements\A_Project M.m.munmm\Z,(?ontl"u‘ls\.r\nlundmsm*;\/\mendnlunl I\Submittal 2128613 _Wall Street Road Amendme nt
1.20230614.docx




budgeted for the project. These exhibits will include permanent right-of-way and

temporary easements on a single exhibit for each property.

After completing preliminary layouts for the project, it was determined that both

of the retaining walls (at 913 4™ Street E and 291 Spring Creek Road) along the

project corridor will be impacted. The retaining wall along 913 4™ Street E will
require complete removal and is proposed to be replaced with a prefabricated
modular block retaining wall (MnDOT-style big block). The retaining wall along

291 Spring Creek Road is primarily a decorative wall installed by the property

owner, which is understood to be constructed of concrete block with a stucco face

and decorative cap. This retaining wall will require partial removal and is
proposed to be replaced with a retaining wall to match the existing as close as

feasible - anticipated to be a cast-in-place (CIP) concrete retaining wall with a

mimicked stucco face and cap. Costs in this proposal include the installation of

the CIP retaining wall identified above, however, if the city/county elected to
simply install a PMBW wall instead. there would be a $14,000 cost savings due to
the simplified design and plan detailing. Our proposal assumes spread footings
and that piles will not be necessary for foundation support.

o The recommended project layout includes the additional construction of a mini
roundabout at the Spring Creek Road intersection. This will require additional
topographic survey to capture the necessary information to tie-in the design on the
north and south legs of Spring Creek Road. It will also require additional design
scope to complete the final design of the mini roundabout. The mini roundabout
design will include the mini roundabout layout, corridor modeling, concrete
jointing layout, steel reinforcement detailing, signing and striping layout, and
analysis of the intersection lighting photometrics (assumes Xcel Energy will
design and install the required lighting improvements for the city).

o The additional design work noted above will also require additional time to for
survey crews to provide the construction stakes necessary to construct the
retaining walls and the mini roundabout. Now that the recommended design
layout is known, our survey team reviewed the layout relative to our original
proposal and also included anticipated additional staking for trails, walks. etc.

O

Each of these items added significant time to the feasibility study/preliminary design and
topographic survey efforts for the project and will require additional time to complete final design
and construction. However, these additional efforts allowed the City and County to completely
evaluate all of the design options and associated costs to ensure the public received the best project
to serve the community. By continuing these efforts immediately during the feasibility study. we
were able to ensure the entire project scope was identified before the project became significantls

behind schedule which will allow the project to continue moving forward with a targeted

construction year of 2024. These efforts will also set the stage for implementation of the feasibilit
study’s findings into final design and construction.

Beyond the items above that were requested by the City and the County, there are a couple items
that may be added to the final design and require additional design time, depending on final

HANOFD\0T1128613\0_Wall Street Road Improvements\A_Project Management\2_Contracts\Amendments\Amendment 1\Submittal 2\128613_Wall Street Road Amendment
1.20230614.docx

w—




direction from the City/County after negotiations with affected property owners. These items are
not included in this amendment, but we want the project team to be aware of the identified
potential for more additional services if these items are incorporated. This includes the specialty
design options related to the box culvert outlet and/or stormwater pond requested by the Carleton
Arboretum and research related to the risk of errant golf shots along the golf course and the
implementation of a fence or other mitigation design requested by the Northtield Golf Club.

The original proposal for the project was ir the total amount of $448.,954, with the feasibility study
task being $52.890, the topographic survey task being $41,774, the final design task being
$161,550, and the construction services task being $130,186. All of the project scope additions
described above have resulted in an increase to the overall fees that encompasses the scope of work
we were approved for on these tasks. We are requesting an amendment for $157.797. Please see
the attached spreadsheet with our breakdown of estimated hours that have been accrued and are
remaining to accommodate the described scope changes. This will bring the total project fee to
$606,751 with the feasibility study task totaling $80,315, the topographic survey task totaling
$76,248, the final design task totaling $227.452, and the construction services task totaling
$160,182.

TOTAL PROJECT AMENDMENT FEE = $157,797

We appreciate your trust in us to complete the project changes that have come up over the course
of the project to date. We look forward to the final design phase of this project and generating
construction documents to bring the tinal project concept to life for the City of Northfield and Rice
County.

Sincerely,

BOLTON & MENK, INC.

e, bl /
g KA s

Brad Fisher, P.E.
Principal Engineer

This document shall serve as an amendment to the Consultant Service Contract between the
parties, dated November 15, 2022 (the “Contract™), pursuant to Section I.B. thereof. All other
provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect except as herein modified.

By: By:

Rhonda Pownell, Its Mayor Lynette Peterson, Its City Clerk

cc: Brian Hilgardner, P.E., Principal Engineer

H:\NOFD\0T1128613\0_Wall Street Road Improvements\A_Project Management\2_Contracts\Amendments\Amendment 1\Submittal 2\128613_Wall Street Road Amendment
1.20230614.docx




L}

FUAAAGL

0U'08TS OSEET'Z § 00°0TLTS ODOOEDS § 12103gNs

- $00067'8T $ 005'6SS O00'EBE'9T § 999'6S 00'8YY'E $ 00°0LZ'8T $ 000086 §  00'49T § 1m0igns
00'00T$ | O00'SSTS  00'IBTS  00'£ZTS  O00'66T$  00'Z61$  OO'SPIS  O00'SLTS  OO'ZELS O00BTS  OO'TZYS | 00'06TS  0O'OSIS a1ey Apnoy agessny

L2701 0 i 811 061 (141 0L 144 9zt 98 4 i 5661 6 ST8 SINOH (8301

UONBAIDSGO UONINASUO) €8
91 supeispield 7’8
UOIRAISIUIWPY UOHINIISUOD)  T'8

(445 8¢

00°0% 0

000$ 0
000S 0 Sumiwied 89
£ 150D UONINASUOD

000$ 0 9|qeqoud 40 uoiuidQ aledald L9

00°0$ 0 jero.ddy 13 MaIARY 104 AN 03 JWgNS  9'g
00'9€7'SS 0€ 8 91 9 SUOIBII4IAdS g SJUSWINDO(Q DBU0D)  §'9

00°0$ 0 Suejd MaAIND A8pug  v'9

00'0$ 0 ugIsaQ UlBWIAIBAN 19 JOMIS AlejiueS €9
00'999°09$ 00t 81T 43 9C1 oy 4] 1% 8T sue|q ugisaqg |euly  ¢'9

sue|d 3unsixy 19

000$ 0

TyseL - sinoy 110igng

om.HmmMMmm 0do] [EUOIIPPY 1NOGEPUNOY IUIN
00'vET'9ITS ¥9 [44 SHQIYX3 JUdWISeT [BUOIIPPY €7
05'CE0'ES 14 S'9 Juiyeaq de aseg 77
00'912°0T$ AaAing oiyde

S8y 9 S'¢

0S'9€Z'TS  S'6 S'9 € sishjeuy Aepm 40348y §'T
00'0$ 0 51d20U0) BZR|d |14 )RS SUMOL [[IIN  ¥'T
00'655$ v T € SJUNOD DIYed] €7
00'86591S  G'CET €11 S'6l Juawdojaraq udisaQ d1PWoan 7'
4 15 6 S 6¢ oday Ayjiqiseas  T'1

00'€€8'95 9y

uondinsaq yseL Yom  ON

= - w

» = o A ¥
B 2 v o g ©
3 3 & w s 5 c 2 (ol b © = z ysey
= kg w Pl o = o 5 n ) o = o
3 m 8 £ 3 2 8 g m B 2.5 o E 2 2 £
b = = 2 =< 5 & O 3 3 @ K o3 = b 2

sis0) sy 8 8 2 5 v g e = e | nE %2 = z

= = T 5 & 5 } iz |

g &S 5 s 3 &2 8 §: 43 37 & 53 5 .
Es D3 = 2 2 0 o & L o . [ 5
5 o 2 = o m 8 o ~ o 98 ~ & =3 & o i
@ = 2 o < 3> = & " a a 3 o o |
£ 2 & o Bz el 8 2 o o 2 & © |
s} 2 = = £ 3 ® = w “w o =
- s 3 ]

v : i ucu.&vcoci
siuswianosdus) peoy 19916 e 1991014
PIBUYHION Jo A auai)

3t HUSN 7 uoljog

21eWIIs3 3500 pajielad




